

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION,)
INC.,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF)
NEW HAMPSHIRE,)

Defendant.)

_____)

Civil Action No. 1:11-cv-353-JL

Judge Joseph N. Laplante

**AMICUS CURIAE UNITED STATES' MEMORANDUM REGARDING
THE PROPER INTERPRETATION OF THE 2002 NEW SOURCE REVIEW RULES**

Table of Contents

BACKGROUND2

I. THE CLEAN AIR ACT2

 A. The New Source Review Program3

 B. EPA’s Role in the NSR Program.....4

 C. The 2002 Revisions to the NSR Regulations5

ARGUMENT8

 A. The Statute Requires Enforceable Pre-Construction Review8

 B. The 2002 Rules Do Not Support the Radical Revision Proposed by PSNH.....12

 C. EPA’s Interpretation Warrants Deference and Should Be Upheld.....15

 D. Courts Have Consistently Rejected PSNH’s Argument.....18

 E. PSNH’s Argument and the *DTE* Decision Are Unpersuasive21

CONCLUSION.....25

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	3-4
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	5, 9, 14-15
<i>Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Army</i> , 398 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Anthony v. United States</i> , 520 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	15-16
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	15
<i>Chase Bank, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011)	16-17, 22
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9, 15-17
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	16
<i>Env’tl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	15
<i>In re Steel Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 165, 2000 WL 833062 (E.A.B. June 22, 2000).....	10
<i>Ky. Res. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 467 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Puerto Rican Cement Co., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 889 F.2d 292 (1st Cir. 1989).....	5, 10
<i>Royal Siam Corp. v. Chertoff</i> , 484 F.3d 139 (1st Cir. 2007)	16-17
<i>Sidell v. C.I.R.</i> , 225 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	15
<i>Stowell v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 3 F.3d 539 (1st Cir. 1993)	17-18
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	15-16
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	16-17

Udall v. Tallman, 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....16

United States v. Cinergy Corp., 384 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (S.D. Ind. 2005)..... 18-19

United States v. Cinergy Corp., 458 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2006) 18-19

United States v. DTE Energy Co., No. 10-13101, 2011 WL 3706585
(E.D. Mich. Aug. 23, 2011) 18, 21-23

United States v. Duke Energy Corp., No. 00CV1262, 2010 WL 3023517
(M.D.N.C. July 28, 2010)19

United States v. Hoyts Cinemas Corp., 380 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 2004)16

United States v. Ohio Edison Co., 276 F. Supp. 2d 829 (S.D. Ohio 2003) 3, 8, 18-19

United States v. S. Ind. Gas & Elec. Co., No. IP99-1692 C-M/F, 2002 WL 1629817
(S.D. Ind. July 18, 2002)..... 18-19

United States v. Xcel Energy, Inc., 759 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (D. Minn. 2010)..... 11, 19-20

Visiting Nurses Ass’n Gregoria Auffant, Inc. v. Thompson, 447 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2006)16

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc., 531 U.S. 457 (2001)25

Wis. Elec. Power Co. v. Reilly, 893 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1990) 3-4, 16, 24

Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv., 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999)15

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1)2

42 U.S.C. § 7409.....3

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1).....3

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2).....3

42 U.S.C. § 7413(a)3, 4

42 U.S.C. § 7413(b)3, 4, 15

42 U.S.C. § 7470.....1

42 U.S.C. § 7470(1)11

42 U.S.C. § 7470(5)11

42 U.S.C. § 7475.....8, 9

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a) 4, 9-10

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(1)..... 8-9, 10

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(3)..... 8-9

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4)..... 8-9, 10

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(6)..... 8-9

42 U.S.C. § 7477.....10

42 U.S.C. § 7479(2)(C).....8

42 U.S.C. § 7503.....4

42 U.S.C. § 7503(a)(1)(A)9

42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)4

42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)(3)..... 10-11

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 51.1654

40 C.F.R. § 51.166.....4

40 C.F.R. § 52.21(a)(2).....22

40 C.F.R. § 52.21(a)(2)(ii)12

40 C.F.R. § 52.21(a)(2)(iii).....12, 22

40 C.F.R. § 52.21(a)(2)(iv)22

40 C.F.R. § 52.21(a)(2)(iv)(a).....4, 23

40 C.F.R. § 52.21(a)(2)(iv)(b)7
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(a)(2)(iv)(c).....23
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(21)(iv).....5
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(41).....24
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(k)12
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(m)12
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(o)12
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(r)13
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(r)(1) 7-8
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(r)(2)13
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(r)(6) 8, 12-13
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(r)(6)(i).....7
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(r)(6)(ii)7, 23
 57 Fed. Reg. 32,314 (July 21, 1992)..... 5-7, 22
 67 Fed. Reg. 80,186 (Dec. 31, 2002) 6-7, 13, 19, 22, 24

Legislative History

Stat. of Rep. Rogers, Clean Air Conf. Rep. (1977): Stat. of Intent; Clarification of Select Provisions, H. Consideration of Rep. of the Conf. Comm., 123 CONG. REC. 27,070 (1977).....11
 H.R. Rep. No. 91-1146 (1970), *reprinted in* 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 53562

Miscellaneous

Brief for Respondent U.S. EPA, *New York v. EPA*, No. 02-1387, 2004 WL 5846388 (Oct. 26, 2004)20
 Joint Brief of Industry Intervenors, *New York v. EPA*, No. 02-1387, 2004 WL 5846442 (Oct. 26, 2004) 2, 20-21
